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Honorable John Snoddy


Circuit Clerk


Winston County Courthouse


P. O. Box 309


Double Springs, AL  35553





Circuit Clerk – Restitution Funds – Restitution Recovery Division – Winston County





An employee may be paid for his or her overtime hours from the funds designated to the circuit clerk under section 12-17-225.4(2) of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Mr. Snoddy:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May funds collected under section 12-17-225.4(2) of the Code of Alabama be used by the circuit clerk’s office to pay office personnel for overtime work existing due to one employee be�ing laid off and another going on maternity leave?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 12-17-225.4(2) of the Code of Alabama states in pertinent part as follows:





	Twenty-five percent of the collection fee shall be distributed to the circuit clerk’s fund which shall be kept and maintained by the circuit clerk in a separate account to be used for the op�eration of the office of the clerk to include, but not be limited to, equipment purchases, educa�tion, and other office related expenses including personnel.





Ala. Code §  12-17-225.4(2) (1995).





	The circuit clerk would like to pay overtime expenses out of the restitution fund to an employee who has taken on additional work hours due to an employee lay off and another employee’s maternity leave.  The plain language of the statute states specifically that the circuit clerk may use the funds collected under section 12-17-225.4(2) for office personnel.  It is the opinion of this Office that the circuit clerk’s employee who now has additional work hours due to the absence of other employees may be paid for his or her overtime hours from the funds designated to the circuit clerk under section 12-17-225.4(2).





CONCLUSION





	An employee may be paid for his or her overtime hours from the funds designated to the circuit clerk under section 12-17-225.4(2) of the Code of Alabama.








	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:








CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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